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AR (L elel = November December Janua | Februa March
Consumer Price Index (All Items) 130.1 130.9 132.0 1314 131.6
Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages 135.9 1371 140.1 139.3 139.7
Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco 175.2 177.2 178.1 178.2 178.2
Clothing and Footwear 127.9 128.0 128.2 128.5 128.5
Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas and Other Fuels 116.6 117.0 116.5 115.2 115.6
Furnishings, Household Equipment, and Routine Household Maintenance 128.5 129.0 129.1 129.3 129.5
Health 131.6 131.6 131.6 132.4 132.7
Transport 1325 134.4 134.9 133.7 132.6
Information and Communication 105.6 105.6 105.6 105.9 105.9
Recreation, Sport and Culture 120.9 1214 122.0 122.8 122.9
Education Services 132.5 132.5 132.5 1325 132.5
Restaurants and Accommodation Services 135.2 135.2 135.2 135.2 135.7
Financial Services 145.6 145.6 145.6 145.6 145.6
Personal Care, and Miscellaneous Goods and Services 132.2 132.9 133.2 133.9 134.5

Inflation Rate 2.0 2.6 2.7 1.8 1.9

Purchasing Power of Peso 0.77 0.76 0.76 0.76 0.76

GEOGRAPHY

Number of Congressional Districts 3 3 3 3 3

Number of City Administrative Districts 11 1 1 11 11

Number of Barangays 182 182 182 182 182

PROVINCIAL PRODUCT ACCOUNTS

At Constant 2018 Prices

Gross City Domestic Product (In Billion Pesos)

City of Davao 474,990,334 428,962,104 454,720,473 495,313,798 532,544,661
2024

CONSTRUCTION October November December

Total

Number 186 234 115 200 194

Total floor area (Square Meter) 119,949 69,341 93,590 236,286 115,011

Value (P 1,000) 893,827 721,672 1,603,125 4,152,587 804,550
Residential

Number 119 118 63 138 133

Total floor area (Square Meter) 42473 15,828 10,819 168,796 13,312

Value (P 1,000) 524,231 226,407 186,004 3,672,144 191,584
Non-residential

Number 67 116 50 62 61

Total floor area (Square Meter) 77476 53,513 82,771 67,490 101,699

Value (P 1,000) 369,597 495,265 1,415,105 480,444 612,966
Addition

Number - - - - -

Total floor area (Square Meter) - - - - -
Value (P 1,000) - - - - -

Other
Number - - 2 - -
Value (P 1,000 - - 2,016 - -
POVERTY 2012" 2015 2018f 2021f 2023f
Monthly Per Capita Poverty Threshold (PhP) 1,609 1,820 2,161 2,512 2,628
Average Poverty Threshold for Family of Five (PhP), per Month 8,047 9,103 10,809 12,558 13,140

Poverty Incidence (%)
Among Families 20.0 12.0 6.2 5.1 8.8



Among Population
Magnitude of Poor (‘000)
Among Families
Among Population
Monthly Per Capita Food Threshold (PhP)
Average Per Capita Food Threshold for Family of Five (PhP), per Month
Subsistence Incidence (%)
Among Families
Among Population
Magnitude of Food Poor (‘000)
Among Families
Among Population
LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT (DAVAO REGION)
Labor Force Participation Rate (%)
Employment Rate (%)
Unemployment Rate (%)
Underemployment Rate (%)

VITAL STATISTICS
Total

Davao City
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE
Annual Average Family Income
Annual Average Family Expenditures
Average Savings

* at current prices (in thousand pesos)

DEMOGRAPHY

244 15.6 9.5 1.7
113.90 82.60 28.73 26.52
577.10 450.00 165.24 143.30
1,118 1,264 1,513 1,753
5,588 6,317 7,565 8,769

8.0 4.5 1.9 1.3

10.1 6.2 2.9 2.2
45.70 30.80 8.81 7.01
238.20 177.80 50.19 40.14

JANUARY 2023f JULY 2023° OCTOBER 20237 JANUARY 20247

63.2 59.0 63.9 60.7

95.5 96.5 97.1 96.7

45 3.5 29 3.3

6.3 13.8 7.3 14.2

2023
Registered Birth

Male Female Male
13,092 12,978 7,748
2018f
341.91
251.07

Registered Death

Female

5,678

2021¢
368.45
228.96

2015

12.3

49.66
240.85
1,827
9,135

2.9
4.7

18.69
103.74

JULY 20247

62.5
96.9
3.1
3.7

Registered
ENED
7,692
2023
412.91
238.47

2020

Total Population
Male
Female
Number of Households
Household Population
Male
Female
Population Density (per km2)
Sex Ratio
Median Age
Dependency Ratio
Average Household Size
Literacy Rate (%)
POPULATION

1,632,991
825,100
807,891
409,951

1,622,427
818.217
804,210

668

102

245

52

3.9

99.09
2015

1,776,949
902,118

874,831
476,278
1,770,988
897,464
873,524
727

103

25.7

52.7

3.7

2020

Total
Poblacion District

Talomo District
Agdao District
Buhangin District
Bunawan District
Paquibato District
Baguio District
Calinan District
Marilog District
Toril District
Tugbok District

AGRICULTURE/FISHERY

Volume of Production (in MT)

Palay
Corn
Commercial Fishes
Municipal Fishes
Marine Fishes
Inland Fishes
Aquaculture

2000 2010
1,147,116 1,449,296
573,242 724,565
573,874 724,731
240,057 334,473
1,145,033 1,443,890
572,157 721,353
572,876 722,537
469 593
99.9 100
22.0 24.0
61 54
4.8 4.3
95.17 98.75
2000 2010
1,147,116 1,449,296
133,639 156,450
284,100 382,652
91,397 99,406
193,519 256,959
97,641 131,704
35,270 39,698
24,379 30,384
67,077 81,844
42,736 45,125
108,054 133,452
69,304 91,622
20234 20242
Q
27,908.00 61,569.30 9,861.00
15,806.60 21,084.00 10,780.55
223.06 77.93 99.92
1,302.25 944 11 999.95
0.52 0.95 1.11
4,604.32 3,466.09 3,543.18

1,632,991
174,121
418,615
102,267
293,118
152,102

44,763
33,873
92,075
52,201
148,522
121,334

58,706.93
17,662.40
42.35

1,115.64
0.74
4,149.26

1,776,949
173,896
444,833

98,891
310,094
172,327

52,846

38,919
102,485

61,005
171,032
150,621

23,623.50
14,588.46
94.08

1067.53
0.52
21117



Animals Slaughtered (in Heads)

20232

20244

Carabao
Cattle
Goat
Hog

INVENTORY

Q4

2,105
3,286
1,069
99,930

Q2
1,754
2,473
884
59,098

Q3
1,670
2,588
961
59,309

1,432
2,030
701
52,846

1,757
3,273
1,293

64,651

2025%

Chicken
Broiler
Layer
Native/Improved

Carabao
Cattle
Goat
Duck
Swine
Horse
Rabbit
Sheep
Goose
Quail
Turkey

Definition of Terms:

Consumer Price Index (CPI) - an indicator of the change in the average retail prices of a fixed
basket of goods and services commonly purchased by households relative to a base year.
Inflation Rate - year-on-year changes in the CPI.

Labor Force Participation Rate - proportion of total labor force to the total household
population 15 years and over.

Purchasing Power of Peso — a measure of the value of the peso in each period relative to a
chosen reference period.

Provincial Product Accounts — is a mechanism to compile the Gross Provincial Domestic
Product and Gross City Domestic Product. It is viewed to measure the economic performance
at the provincial level and to monitor economic development or progress.

Gross City Domestic Product — is the monetary value of all goods and services produced
within a city’s border in a given period.

Incidence the of capita
income/expenditure less than the per capita poverty threshold to the total number of

Poverty

proportion families/individuals  with per
families/individuals.

Subsistence Incidence

the proportion of families/individuals with per capita
income/expenditure less than the per capita food threshold to the total number of
families/individuals.

Employment Rate - proportion of employed persons to the total labor force. Unemployment
Rate - proportion of unemployed persons to the total labor force.

Underemployment Rate - proportion of underemployed persons to total employed persons.
Poverty Incidence among Population - refers to the proportion of population with per capita
income less than the per capita poverty threshold to the total number of populations.

TOVNORD.

Telephone/Fax No.; (082) 225-0172
E-Mail: davaodelsur@psa.gov.ph

1SO 9001

Janua
5,972,842
1,713,170
1,352,259
2,907,413

56,191
71,247
199,838
159,622
377,758
3,986
3,108
5,748
1,550
343
4,448

Note:

al
c/

b/

Davao del Sur including Davao City

The data includes the following municipality: Jose Abad Santos,
Malita, Santa Maria, Sarangani & Don Marcelino; exclude Davao City
Data is not applicable.

Data is still in process.

No report of building permit in Davao del Sur (first quarter)

c/ New Series of Inventory - This includes the inventory of animals based on the new classification of
livestock and poultry farms, and definition by animal type as per PSA Board Resolution No. 04, s. 2022
and PSA Board Resolution No. 11 s. 2023. This also includes the inventory of other livestock and
poultry animals.

Source:

Approved building permits (Preliminary results)
**2015 Full Year Official Poverty Statistics of the Philippines
2023 Full Year Official Poverty Statistics of the Philippines
Labor Force Survey — Davao Region
p - Preliminary.
f-Final.
2000, 2010 & 2020 Census of Population and Housing
2015 Census of Population
2023 Public Use Files for Birth, Death & Marriage
OpenSTAT Website (Agriculture & Fishery, and Provincial Product Accounts)
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