QUICKSTAT **MARCH 2025** 

### PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY

rsso11.psa.gov.ph/davao-del-sur (X)@PSADavaodelSur (f)/psadvsur

Poverty Incidence (%) Among Families

# DAVAO GITY

194

133

61

\_

8.8

2024 2025 2018=100 PRICE INDICES January December February March November **Consumer Price Index (All Items)** 130.1 130.9 132.0 131.4 131.6 135.9 137.1 140.1 139.3 139.7 Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages 175.2 178.1 178.2 178.2 Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco 177.2 128.0 128.2 128.5 128.5 127.9 Clothing and Footwear Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas and Other Fuels 116.6 117.0 116.5 115.2 115.6 Furnishings, Household Equipment, and Routine Household Maintenance 128.5 129.0 129.1 129.3 129.5 Health 131.6 131.6 131.6 132.4 132.7 132.5 134.4 134.9 133.7 132.6 Transport Information and Communication 105.6 105.6 105.6 105.9 105.9 120.9 121.4 122.0 122.8 122.9 Recreation, Sport and Culture **Education Services** 132.5 132.5 132.5 132.5 132.5 Restaurants and Accommodation Services 135.2 135.2 135.2 135.2 135.7 **Financial Services** 145.6 145.6 145.6 145.6 145.6 132.2 132.9 133.2 133.9 134.5 Personal Care, and Miscellaneous Goods and Services 2.0 2.6 2.7 1.8 1.9 Inflation Rate 0.76 **Purchasing Power of Peso** 0.77 0.76 0.76 0.76 GEOGRAPHY 2020 2022 2023 2024 2021 Number of Congressional Districts 3 3 3 3 3 Number of City Administrative Districts 11 11 11 11 11 182 182 182 182 Number of Barangays 182 PROVINCIAL PRODUCT ACCOUNTS 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 At Constant 2018 Prices Gross City Domestic Product (In Billion Pesos) City of Davao 474,990,334 428,962,104 454,720,473 495,313,798 532,544,661 2024 2025 CONSTRUCTION October November January February December Total 186 234 115 200 Number Total floor area (Square Meter) 119.949 69,341 93.590 236.286 115,011 Value (P 1,000) 4,152,587 893,827 721,672 1,603,125 804,550 Residential Number 119 118 138 63 Total floor area (Square Meter) 42.473 10.819 168,796 13,312 15,828 Value (P 1,000) 524,231 226,407 186,004 3,672,144 191,584 Non-residential Number 67 62 116 50 Total floor area (Square Meter) 77.476 53.513 82.771 67,490 101,699 Value (P 1,000) 369,597 495,265 1,415,105 480,444 612,966 Addition Number Total floor area (Square Meter) \_ Value (P 1,000) \_ Other 2 Number \_ Value (P 1,000) 2,016 POVERTY 2012\* 2015<sup>f</sup> 2018<sup>f</sup> 2021<sup>f</sup> 2023f Monthly Per Capita Poverty Threshold (PhP) 1,609 1.820 2,161 2,512 2.628 Average Poverty Threshold for Family of Five (PhP), per Month 8,047 10.809 9.103 12.558 13.140

20.0

12.0

6.2

5.1

Among Population	24.4	15.6	9.5	7.7	12.3
Magnitude of Poor ('000)	442.00	00.00	00.70	00 50	40.00
Among Families Among Population	113.90 577.10	82.60 450.00	28.73 165.24	26.52 143.30	49.66 240.85
Monthly Per Capita Food Threshold (PhP)	1,118	450.00 1,264	1,513	143.30	1,827
Average Per Capita Food Threshold for Family of Five (PhP), per Month	5,588	6,317	7,565	8,769	9,135
Subsistence Incidence (%)	0,000	0,011	.,	0,1.00	0,100
Among Families	8.0	4.5	1.9	1.3	2.9
Among Population	10.1	6.2	2.9	2.2	4.7
Magnitude of Food Poor ('000)					
Among Families	45.70	30.80	8.81	7.01	18.69
	238.20 JANUARY 2023 <sup>f</sup>	177.80 JULY 2023 <sup>p</sup>	50.19 OCTOBER 2023 <sup>p</sup>	40.14 JANUARY 2024 <sup>p</sup>	103.74 JULY 2024 <sup>p</sup>
LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT (DAVAO REGION) Labor Force Participation Rate (%)	63.2	59.0	63.9	54NUART 2024* 60.7	62.5
Employment Rate (%)	95.5	96.5	97.1	96.7	96.9
Unemployment Rate (%)	4.5	3.5	2.9	3.3	3.1
Underemployment Rate (%)	6.3	13.8	7.3	14.2	3.7
VITAL STATISTICS			2023		
	Registere		Registered		Registered
Total	Male	Female	Male	Female	Marriage
Davao City	13,092	12,978	7,748	5,678	7,692
			2018 <sup>f</sup>	2021 <sup>f</sup>	2023 <sup>p</sup>
Annual Average Family Income			341.91	368.45	412.91
Annual Average Family Expenditures			251.07	228.96	238.47
Average Savings					
* at current prices (in thousand pesos)		2000	2040	2045	2020
DEMOGRAPHY Total Population		2000 1,147,116	2010 1,449,296	2015 1,632,991	2020 1,776,949
Male		573,242	724,565	825,100	902,118
Female		573,874	724,731	807,891	874,831
Number of Households		240,057	334,473	409,951	476,278
Household Population		1,145,033	1,443,890	1,622,427	1,770,988
					897,464
Male		572,157	721,353	818.217	
Female		572,876	722,537	804,210	873,524
Population Density (per km <sup>2</sup> )		469	593	668	727
Sex Ratio		99.9	100	102	103
Median Age		22.0	24.0	24.5	25.7
Dependency Ratio		61	54	52	52.7
Average Household Size		4.8	4.3	3.9	3.7
Literacy Rate (%)		95.17	98.75	99.09	
POPULATION		2000	2010	2015	2020
Total		1,147,116	1,449,296	1,632,991	1,776,949
Poblacion District		133,639	156,450	174,121	173,896
Talomo District		284,100	382,652	418,615	444,833
Agdao District		91,397	99,406	102,267	98,891
Buhangin District		193,519	256,959	293,118	310,094
Bunawan District		97,641	131,704	152,102	172,327
Paquibato District		35,270	39,698	44,763	52,846
Baguio District		24,379	30,384	33,873	38,919
Calinan District		67,077	81,844	92,075	102,485
Marilog District		42,736	45,125	52,201	61,005
Toril District		108,054	133,452	148,522	171,032
Tugbok District		69,304	91,622	121,334	150,621
	2023ª/		2024	a/	
AGRICULTURE/FISHERY					
Volume of Production (in MT)	<b>Q</b> 1	<b>Q</b> 1	Q <sub>2</sub>	Q <sub>3</sub>	Q4
Palay	27,908.00	61,569.30	9,861.00	58,706.93	23,623.50
	15,806.60	21,084.00	10,780.55	17,662.40	14,588.46
Corn		77.93	99.92	42.35	94.08
Corn Commercial Fishes	223.06	11.35			
Corn Commercial Fishes Municipal Fishes					
Corn Commercial Fishes Municipal Fishes Marine Fishes	1,302.25	944.11	999.95	1,115.64	1067.53
Corn Commercial Fishes Municipal Fishes				1,115.64 0.74 4,149.26	1067.53 0.52 7211.17

Animals Slaughtered (in Heads)	<b>2023</b> <sup>a/</sup>	<b>2024</b> <sup>a/</sup>			
	Q <sub>4</sub>	<b>Q</b> 1	Q <sub>2</sub>	Q <sub>3</sub>	$Q_4$
Carabao	2,105	1,432	1,754	1,670	1,757
Cattle	3,286	2,030	2,473	2,588	3,273
Goat	1,069	701	884	961	1,293
Hog	99,930	52,846	59,098	59,309	64,651
INVENTORY					2025 <sup>a/c/</sup>
					January
Chicken					5,972,842
Broiler					1,713,170
Layer					1,352,259
Native/Improved					2,907,413
Carabao					56,191
Cattle					71,247
Goat					199,838
Duck					159,622
Swine					377,758
Horse					3,986
Rabbit					3,108
Sheep					5,748
Goose					1,550
Quail					343
Turkey					4,448

## Definition of Terms:

Consumer Price Index (CPI) - an indicator of the change in the average retail prices of a fixed basket of goods and services commonly purchased by households relative to a base year. Inflation Rate - year-on-year changes in the CPI.

Labor Force Participation Rate - proportion of total labor force to the total household population 15 years and over.

Purchasing Power of Peso – a measure of the value of the peso in each period relative to a chosen reference period.

**Provincial Product Accounts** – is a mechanism to compile the Gross Provincial Domestic Product and Gross City Domestic Product. It is viewed to measure the economic performance at the provincial level and to monitor economic development or progress.

Gross City Domestic Product - is the monetary value of all goods and services produced within a city's border in a given period.

Poverty Incidence - the proportion of families/individuals with per capita income/expenditure less than the per capita poverty threshold to the total number of families/individuals.

Subsistence Incidence - the proportion of families/individuals with per capita income/expenditure less than the per capita food threshold to the total number of families/individuals

Employment Rate - proportion of employed persons to the total labor force. Unemployment Rate - proportion of unemployed persons to the total labor force.

Underemployment Rate - proportion of underemployed persons to total employed persons. Poverty Incidence among Population - refers to the proportion of population with per capita income less than the per capita poverty threshold to the total number of populations.

#### Note:

- a/ Davao del Sur including Davao City
- c/ The data includes the following municipality: Jose Abad Santos,
- Malita, Santa Maria, Sarangani & Don Marcelino; exclude Davao City Data is not applicable.
- .. Data is still in process.

b/ No report of building permit in Davao del Sur (first quarter)

c/New Series of Inventory - This includes the inventory of animals based on the new classification of livestock and poultry farms, and definition by animal type as per PSA Board Resolution No. 04, s. 2022 and PSA Board Resolution No. 11 s. 2023. This also includes the inventory of other livestock and poultry animals.

Source:

- Approved building permits (Preliminary results)
- \*\*2015 Full Year Official Poverty Statistics of the Philippines
- 2023 Full Year Official Poverty Statistics of the Philippines Labor Force Survey – Davao Reaion

p - Preliminary. f - Final.

2000, 2010 & 2020 Census of Population and Housing

2015 Census of Population

2023 Public Use Files for Birth, Death & Marriage

OpenSTAT Website (Agriculture & Fishery, and Provincial Product Accounts)

# APPROVED FOR RELEASE:

ADELINE G. BATUCAN (Supervising Statistical Specialist) Officer-in-Charge Davao del Sur Provincial Statistical Office



3rd Floor JM Agro Building, Gov. Sales St., Davao City, Philippines 8000 Telephone/Fax No.: (082) 225-0172 E-Mail: davaodelsur@psa.gov.ph